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GDP and working calendar are the main outside factors impacting on business 
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 Source: ISTAT  
Note GDP expressed in chained series with reference year 2010, 
corrected for calendar effects and seasonally adjusted 

MEUR % 

GDP Working Calendar 

GDP Variation vs. previous quarter 

Worked Hours (in millions) 

 * Epiphany 

PERIOD DAYS 16 vs. 15 
1Q -3* 
2Q +1 
3Q -1 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

2015 92,6 104,8 106,2 102,9 

2016 93,4 109,2 111,8 - 
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Highlights 9M 2016 vs. 9M 2015 

• Revenues: €330,3m 9M 2016 vs. €321,1m 9M 2015; 3% growth vs. first nine months of 

2015 

• First contribution margin: 0,4% growth vs. first nine months of 2015 

• Provisions: from €2,9m 9M 2015 to €1m 9M 2016 (-1,9m) due to the better averaged 

solvency of the Group customers and due to the continued attention to their selection 

• Net financial expenses: from €2,6m 9M 2015 to €1,2m 9M 2016 (-1,4m) 

• Net profit: €5,4m 9M 2016 vs. €2,4m 9M 2015 

• Net borrowing: €33,9m 9M 2016 vs. about €43,5m at 31st December 2015 (-9,7 m) 

 

Revenues 9M 2016 +3% vs. 9M 2015 
NFP -9,7 mln vs. 31/12/15 
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2016 Trends in Contract Work Market 
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• The estimated employment slightly rises in September 2016 (+0,2% vs. August).  

• September 2016 unemployment rate at 11,7%, slightly increased vs. previous month 

 

 
Fonti:  Ebitemp  - Nota congiunturale November 2016;  

ISTAT – Occupati e disoccupati 

6% 

6% 

Ratio of contract work to total employment up to 1,71% in September 2016, vs. 1,59% of 
September 2015  

Market Share Internal estimation 

Total employed (left-hand scale, in thousands) and temporary 
employment (seasonally adjusted data) Jan 2010 – Sep 2016 

Tot. employed Temporary 



Our Strategy:  
Continuous coverage and focus on SMEs  
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• 5.679 customers at 30 September 2016 

• Presence with strategic large customers 

• Highly selective approach with public 

administrations: about 2,5% of turnover at 30 

September 2016 

• Top ten OJM customers constitute the 9% of 

the contract work revenue  

• Italian SMEs are the ideal target of OJM; 

pursuing this strategy OJM mitigates the credit 

risk and avoids the commercial risk of being 

exposed to few but large customers 

 

 

Concentration of turnover 
 (Distribution of contract employment revenues at 30/9/2016) 

 

Credit risk mitigated by a limited concentration in turnover 

9% Top ten 
customers 

5% 4% 

91% 

Top 5 Customers Customers from  5 to 10 Other Customers



9M Revenues by Business 
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Euro (‘000) Business Revenues 
30/9/2015 

Revenues 
30/9/2016 

Var.  
% 

Provision of contract 
workers 315.865 325.260 +3,0% 

Personnel recruitment 
and selection; focus on 
middle and top 
management 

1.231 1.313 +6,7% 

Training of contract 
workers; active policies 3.636 3.578 (1,6%) 



+2,9% 
9M 2016 

330.325 

(287.184) 

43.141 

13,1% 
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 EUR thousand 9M 2015 
REVENUE 321.079 

Contract work cost (278.112) 

FIRST CONTRIBUTION MARGIN 42.967 

% Revenue 13,4% 

Income Statement – 9M 2015 vs. 9M 2016 (1 of 2) 

€ mln 

28,0

33,0

38,0

43,0

Gen Feb Mar Apr Mag Giu Lug Ago Set

Fatturato da Somministrazione 2015 Fatturato da Somministrazione 2016

Var 2016 
vs. 2015 -9,7% 0,6% 1,8% 1,5% 9,9% 2,6% -1,1% 10,6% 10,3% 

Jan May Jun Jul Aug Sep 

Contract Work Revenue 2016 Contract Work Revenue 2015 



7.942 

(40.467) 

10.616 
3,2% 

(1.010) 
(758) 
8.848 

2,7% 

(1.190) 

7.658 
2,3% 

(2.278) 

5.380 
1,6% 
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 in Euro migliaia 

Other income 7.211 

Overheads (39.311) 

EBITDA 10.867 
% Revenue 3,5% 

Provisions and impairment losses (2.930) 
Amortisation/depreciation (934) 

EBIT 7.003 
% Revenue 2,3% 

Net financial income (2.581) 

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES 4.422 
% Revenue 1,5% 

Taxes (2.030) 

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 2.392 
% Revenue 0,9% 

731 

(1.156) 

(251) 
(0,3%) 

1.920 
176 

1.845 
0,4% 

1.391 

3.236 
0,8% 

(248) 

2.988 
0,7% 

Income Statement – 9M 2015 vs. 9M 2016 (2 of 2) 

DELTA 
9.246 

(9.072) 

174 

(0,3%) 

9M 2016 
330.325 

(287.184) 

43.141 

13,1% 

 EUR thousand 9M 2015 
REVENUE 321.079 

Contract work cost (278.112) 

FIRST CONTRIBUTION MARGIN 42.967 

% Revenue 13,4% 



9 

31/12/14 30/09/15 31/12/15 30/09/16 

Net Working Capital 31,1 23,4 29,1 26,7 

NFP (EUR million) 68,0 56,9 43,5 33,9 

DSO (days) 77 72 71 75 

NFP / EQUITY 1,5 1,3 0,7 0,5 

Main Financial and Economic Indicators 
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Outlook 

 

• M&A deals 

• The Company expects a revenue increase in Q4, compared to the Q3 

• Achieving the expected targets both in terms of top line and in terms of bottom line for 

2016 

 

 

 



Thank You 

for 

Your Attention 
 



Income Statement 
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In Euro (‘000) At 30 September Var. 2016/2015 

  2016 
% on 

revenues 
2015 

% on 
revenues 

Value % 

Revenue 330.325 100,0% 321.079 100,0% 9.246 2,9% 

Costs of contract work (287.184) (86,9%) (278.112) (86,6%)  (9.072) 3,3% 

First contribution margin 43.141 13,1% 42.967 13,4% 174 0,4% 

Other income 7.942 2,4% 7.211 2,3% 731 10,1% 

Employee costs (20.434) (6,2%) (20.218) (6,3%)  (216) 1,1% 

Cost of raw materials and consumables (187) (0,1%) (139) (0,0%)  (48) 34,5% 

Costs for services (19.254) (5,8%) (18.565) (5,8%)  (689) 3,7% 

Other operating expenses (592) (0,2%) (389) (0,1%)  (203) 52,2% 

EBITDA 10.616 3,2% 10.867 3,5%  (251)  (2,3%) 
Provisions and impairment losses (1.010) (0,3%) (2.930) (0,9%) 1.920  (65,5%) 

Amortisation/depreciation (458) (0,1%) (479) (0,2%) 21  (4,4%) 

EBITA 9.148 2,8% 7.458 2,4% 1.690 22,7% 

Amortisation of intangible assets (300) (0,1%) (455) (0,1%) 155  (34,1%) 

EBIT 8.848 2,7% 7.003 2,3% 1.845 26,3% 

Financial income 130 0,0% 67 0,0% 63 94,0% 

Financial expense (1.320) (0,4%) (2.648) (0,8%) 1.328  (50,2%) 

Pre-tax profit (loss) 7.658 2,3% 4.422 1,5% 3.236 73,2% 

Income taxes (2.278) (0,7%) (2.030) (0,6%)  (248) 12,2% 

Profit (loss) for the year 5.380 1,6% 2.392 0,9% 2.988 124,9% 



Statement of Financial Position 
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In Euro (‘000) Var. 2016/2015 

  30/9/2016 
% su NIC* / 
Total sourc. 31/12/2015 

% su NIC* / 
Total sourc. Value % 

Intangible assets and goodwill 74.569 69,7% 74.661 67,2% (92) (0,1%) 

Property, plant and equipment 2.188 2,0% 2.173 2,0% 15 0,7% 

Other net non-current assets and liabilities 3.579 3,3% 5.264 4,7% (1.685) (32,0%) 

Total non-current assets/liabilities 80.336 75,1% 82.098 73,9% (1.762) (2,1%) 

Trade receivables 92.324 86,3% 85.359 76,8% 6.965 8,2% 

Other receivables 4.953 4,6% 6.357 5,7% (1.404) (22,1%) 

Current tax assets 1.096 1,0% 414 0,4% 682 164,7% 

Trade payables (8.719) (8,1%) (8.943) (8,0%) 224 (2,5%) 

Current employee benefits (36.465) (34,1%) (27.459) (24,7%) (9.006) 32,8% 

Other payables  (23.670) (22,1%) (23.372) (21,0%) (298) 1,3% 

Current tax liabilities (52) (0,0%) (834) (0,8%) 782 (93,8%) 

Current provisions for risks and charges (2.805) (2,6%) (2.459) (2,2%) (346) 14,1% 

Net working capital 26.663 24,9% 29.063 26,1% (2.400) (8,3%) 

Total loans - net invested capital 106.999 100,0% 111.161 100,0% (4.162) (3,7%) 

Equity 72.022 67,2% 66.506 59,8% 5.516 8,3% 

Net financial indebtedness 33.864 31,6% 43.539 39,2%  (9.675)  (22,2%) 

Employee benefits 1.112 1,0% 1.116 1,0% (4) (0,4%) 

Total sources 106.999 100,0% 111.161 100,0%  (4.162)  (3,7%) 

* Net Invested Capital 
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Disclaimer (1 of 2) 
• This document was prepared by Openjobmetis S.p.A. Employment Agency (“Openjobmetis” or the “Company”) to be used exclusively during today’s 

presentation on the Company and its subsidiaries (jointly the “Group”) for purposes other than that for which it was prepared. 

• The information contained here was not subject to review or audit by any independent body or party and there are no guarantees of any type, implicit or 
explicit, to that regard, nor it is possible to rely on the correctness, accuracy, completeness, or precision of the information and opinions contained in this 
document. 

• Certain portions of this presentation contain prospective statements/figures that merely represent estimates and that could be different, even dramatically, 
from effective future results obtained. The Company, the other companies of the Group, related directors, employees, consultants or representatives, its 
directors, employees, consultants or representatives, cannot be considered in any way responsible for any consequences, direct or indirect, resulting from 
the reading, processing or evaluation of this document or from any event that occurs to anyone with which it is associated. This document does not 
contain all the information inherent to the Company, its activities and the reference sector that may be necessary to evaluate an investment decision.  

• This document cannot constitute the information and valuation basis for any type of market solicitation and does not constitute an offer or an invitation to 
purchase or subscribe shares, and it does not, nor does any part of it, constitute a contract or a commitment to contract, nor can it be relied upon in 
relation to the stipulation of any contract or assumption of commitments of any kind. 

• The document was presented exclusively for your information and cannot be reproduced, transmitted or distributed to third parties, nor can it be 
published, as a whole or in part, for any reason. Failure to observe these conditions could constitute a violation of applicable regulations. 

• This document, or part of it, in its original or in copy, cannot be transmitted or distributed, directly or indirectly, in Australia, Japan, Canada or the United 
States of America, in the definition attributed to it by Regulation S of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 (the “Securities Act”), nor to any parties therein 
resident. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be subject to specific legal restrictions. Therefore, it is the responsibility of any parties 
to inform themselves of any specific restrictions and, in such case, to comply with said restrictions. Failure to observe these restrictions could constitute a 
violation of law in said jurisdictions. 

• The shares were not and will not be registered in accordance with the Securities Act and cannot be offered or sold in the United States of America, unless 
as a result of an exemption or of a transaction not subject to the registration requirements identified in the Securities Act.  

• This document is not intended for the public in Italy. Under no circumstances should this document circulate among, or be distributed in Italy to, individuals 
or legal entities that are not included in the definition of “qualified investors” as per art. 26, paragraph 1, letter d) of the Regulation adopted by Consob 
Resolution no. 16190 of 29 October 2007 and subsequent amendments. 
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Disclaimer (2 of 2) 
• Unless otherwise provided, the information and opinions contained in this document are provided based on the situation existing as at the date of this 

presentation and, therefore, are subject to changes or variations without the obligation of prior notification. The Company does not assume any 
responsibility in relation to the modification or update of this document, nor does it commit to provide additional information that may be requested by the 
intended readers. 

• This document contains statements and estimates that are not necessarily linked to actual events, but that regard future events and are identified by word 
such as “belief”, “expectation”, “estimate”, “intention”, “forecast”, “objective”, “strategy”, “target” and other similar expressions. These statements, as well 
as the assumptions, opinions, and judgements of the Company and third parties, are subject to modification, even significantly, and are by nature opinions 
and forecasts and, as such, are uncertain and subject to risks. Therefore, the final results or events may differ, possibly dramatically, from the forecasts. 
Neither the Company nor the Group assumes any obligation to update any of the statements regarding future circumstances or forecasts, hence these 
statements are updated as of the date of this document and it is not possible to rely on them. 

• The statements contained in this document and regarding past activities or trends do not constitute a representation or a guarantee that these activities or 
these trends will continue in the future.  

• Having accepted this document or having taken part in its presentation, the reader (a) declares that he/she has read and accepts that he/she is bound to 
comply with the provisions of this disclaimer; and (b) commits to not divulge the information contained herein to third parties, in full compliance with the 
above. 



Openjobmetis S.p.A. 
Employment agency 

Authorization No.1111-SG dated 11/26/2004 
  

Registered Office 
Via G. Fara 35 – 20124 Milan 

  
Headquarters and Offices 

Via Marsala 40/C Centro Direzionale Le Torri, 21013 Gallarate (VA) 
  

Legal information 
Approved and subscribed share capital: EUR 13.712.000 

Registered in the Milan Register of Companies under tax code 13343690155 
  

Website 
www.openjobmetis.it 
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